
Southern Me. (7-3) -vs- Mass.-Dartmouth (6-12)
3/21/2026 at Dartmouth, Mass. (UMD Baseball Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Colin McDonald (3-0)
Loss: Aj Rourke (0-2)
HBP: Aj Rourke, Ray Boutiette
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Mickey Garcia First: Michael Rabideau 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:10   Attendance: 120   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 R H E
Southern Me. 1 0 3 2 4 3 2 0 15 15 0
Mass.-Dartmouth 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 3

Southern Me. 15

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Evan Baschnagel rf 3 3 2 4 1 0 0
Kyle Douin 1b 4 1 1 1 1 0 2
Peter Keblinsky ss 4 1 2 1 1 1 0
Caleb Vacchiano 2b 4 2 2 1 0 1 0
    Josh Polchies 2b 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Drew Scialdone dh 4 1 2 3 0 0 3
    Gabe Gifford ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Quinn Dillon 3b 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
    Chris Quigley 3b 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
Mike Anquillare lf 4 1 1 1 1 2 2
Dylan Firmin c 2 2 1 0 1 0 0
Carter Higgins cf 4 1 1 0 1 0 2
Colin McDonald p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 15 15 13 7 5 9

HR: Evan Baschnagel (1); Chris Quigley (1)
SB: Peter Keblinsky (1)
HBP: Evan Baschnagel (1); Dylan Firmin (2)
PO: Peter Keblinsky (1)

Mass.-Dartmouth 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jayden Cruz 2b 3 1 2 0 0 1 0
Cooper Wixon ss 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Brett Baker cf 3 0 1 1 0 0 0
Spencer Aubin 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Sam Bradford rf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
Luc Nivaud c 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
Jake San Antonio 3b 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Liam Blesi dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 2
Brock Gibbons lf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Aj Rourke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ray Boutiette p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Jewell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 1 5 1 0 9 4

2B: Brett Baker (1)
SB: Jayden Cruz (1)
E: Cooper Wixon (1); Brett Baker (1); Brock Gibbons (1)

Southern Me. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colin McDonald (W, 3-0) 7.0 5 1 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 26 26 10 2 88
Totals 5 1 1 0 9 0 0 0 0 26 26 10 2 88

Mass.-Dartmouth IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Aj Rourke (L, 0-2) 4.1 9 10 9 4 5 1 0 2 0 22 28 1 7 100
Ray Boutiette 1.2 4 3 2 1 0 1 0 1 0 8 10 1 3 25
Ryan Jewell 1.0 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 2 19
Totals 15 15 13 7 5 2 0 3 0 35 45 3 12 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southern Me. - Top of 1st SOU MAS
Evan Baschnagel lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0
Kyle Douin grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 0 0
Peter Keblinsky walked (3-2 BKBBSB). 0 0
Peter Keblinsky stole second. 0 0
Caleb Vacchiano singled to right field, RBI (3-2 KBFBB); Peter Keblinsky scored. 1 0
Drew Scialdone grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 1 0

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 1st SOU MAS
Jayden Cruz singled to center field (0-0). 1 0
Jayden Cruz stole second. 1 0
Cooper Wixon struck out swinging (3-2 KBBSBS). 1 0
Brett Baker lined out to cf (1-2 FBFFF). 1 0
Spencer Aubin grounded out to 3b (3-2 BBKFB). 1 0

Southern Me. - Top of 2nd SOU MAS
Quinn Dillon struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 0
Mike Anquillare struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 1 0
Dylan Firmin grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 1 0

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 2nd SOU MAS
Sam Bradford flied out to cf (1-2 SBS). 1 0
Luc Nivaud singled to center field (3-2 FSBBB). 1 0
Jake San Antonio struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 1 0
Liam Blesi struck out swinging (2-2 SBBSS). 1 0

Southern Me. - Top of 3rd SOU MAS
Carter Higgins walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 1 0
Evan Baschnagel hit by pitch (3-1 BBKBH); Carter Higgins advanced to second. 1 0
Kyle Douin walked (3-2 HBBKSB); Evan Baschnagel advanced to second; Carter Higgins advanced to third. 1 0
Peter Keblinsky struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 1 0
Caleb Vacchiano reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 FKF); Kyle Douin advanced to second; Evan Baschnagel
advanced to third; Carter Higgins out at home 3b to c. 1 0
Caleb Vacchiano advanced to second; Kyle Douin advanced to third; Evan Baschnagel scored on a wild
pitch. 2 0
Drew Scialdone singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2 SKFB); Caleb Vacchiano scored; Kyle Douin scored. 4 0
Quinn Dillon singled to left field (1-1 KB); Drew Scialdone advanced to second. 4 0
Mike Anquillare reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Quinn Dillon out at second ss to 2b. 4 0

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 3rd SOU MAS
Brock Gibbons fouled out to 3b (1-1 KB). 4 0
Jayden Cruz singled to left center (0-0). 4 0
Cooper Wixon struck out looking (0-2 FSFK). 4 0
Brett Baker doubled down the rf line, RBI (1-0 B); Jayden Cruz scored. 4 1
Spencer Aubin popped up to ss (0-0). 4 1

Southern Me. - Top of 4th SOU MAS
Dylan Firmin singled to shortstop, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss (0-1 K). 4 1
Carter Higgins grounded out to ss (0-0). 4 1
Evan Baschnagel singled to shortstop (0-0); Dylan Firmin advanced to third. 4 1
Kyle Douin singled to second base, RBI (0-0); Evan Baschnagel advanced to third; Dylan Firmin scored. 5 1



Peter Keblinsky singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (1-1 FB); Kyle Douin advanced to
second, advanced to third on a throwing error by lf; Evan Baschnagel scored, unearned. 6 1
Caleb Vacchiano struck out, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KS). 6 1
Drew Scialdone grounded out to p (3-2 KBKBB). 6 1

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 4th SOU MAS
Sam Bradford flied out to lf (0-0). 6 1
Luc Nivaud singled to right center (0-1 F). 6 1
Jake San Antonio struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 6 1
Liam Blesi popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 6 1

Southern Me. - Top of 5th SOU MAS
Quinn Dillon walked (3-1 BKBBB). 6 1
Mike Anquillare struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 6 1
Dylan Firmin hit by pitch (1-2 KFH); Quinn Dillon advanced to second. 6 1
Carter Higgins singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Dylan Firmin advanced to second; Quinn Dillon advanced to
third. 6 1
Evan Baschnagel homered to center field, 4 RBI (3-2 SFBBB); Carter Higgins scored; Dylan Firmin scored;
Quinn Dillon scored. 10 1
Ray Boutiette to p for Aj Rourke. 10 1
Kyle Douin grounded out to ss (0-0). 10 1
Peter Keblinsky singled up the middle (2-1 BBK). 10 1
Peter Keblinsky out at first p to 1b, picked off. 10 1

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 5th SOU MAS
Brock Gibbons struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 10 1
Jayden Cruz struck out looking (1-2 FBFK). 10 1
Cooper Wixon struck out swinging (2-2 BFFBS). 10 1

Southern Me. - Top of 6th SOU MAS
Caleb Vacchiano singled up the middle, advanced to second on a fielding error by cf (0-1 K). 10 1
Drew Scialdone singled to right center, RBI (0-2 KK); Caleb Vacchiano scored, unearned. 11 1
Quinn Dillon grounded out to 3b (3-1 BBBK); Drew Scialdone advanced to second. 11 1
Mike Anquillare singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Drew Scialdone scored. 12 1
Dylan Firmin hit by pitch (0-0); Mike Anquillare advanced to second. 12 1
Carter Higgins fouled out to 1b (1-1 BS). 12 1
Evan Baschnagel walked (3-0 BBBB); Dylan Firmin advanced to second; Mike Anquillare advanced to third. 12 1
Evan Baschnagel advanced to second; Dylan Firmin advanced to third; Mike Anquillare scored on a wild
pitch. 13 1
Kyle Douin grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 13 1

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 6th SOU MAS
Brett Baker fouled out to 3b (0-0). 13 1
Spencer Aubin lined out to lf (1-0 B). 13 1
Sam Bradford struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 13 1

Southern Me. - Top of 7th SOU MAS
Ryan Jewell to p for Ray Boutiette. 13 1
Peter Keblinsky flied out to cf (1-2 KBK). 13 1
Josh Polchies pinch hit for Caleb Vacchiano. 13 1
Josh Polchies singled to right center (0-0). 13 1
Gabe Gifford pinch hit for Drew Scialdone. 13 1
Gabe Gifford grounded out to 2b (0-0); Josh Polchies advanced to second. 13 1
Chris Quigley pinch hit for Quinn Dillon. 13 1
Chris Quigley homered to right center, 2 RBI (1-1 SB); Josh Polchies scored. 15 1
Mike Anquillare walked (3-0 BBBB). 15 1



Dylan Firmin walked (3-1 BBFBB); Mike Anquillare advanced to second. 15 1
Carter Higgins grounded out to ss (0-0). 15 1

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 7th SOU MAS
Josh Polchies to 2b. 15 1
Chris Quigley to 3b. 15 1
Luc Nivaud flied out to cf (0-1 S). 15 1
Jake San Antonio grounded out to ss (2-2 FBFB). 15 1
Liam Blesi flied out to rf (0-1 F). 15 1

Southern Me. - Top of 8th SOU MAS

Mass.-Dartmouth - Bottom of 8th SOU MAS


